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[bookmark: _Toc198033514][bookmark: _Toc200641476]1. Introduction

[bookmark: _Toc198033515][bookmark: _Toc200641477] 1.1 Context

The Archive Sector Leadership department (ASL) at The National Archives is responsible for the leadership of the archive sector in England. In 2025, they expanded their annual survey of archive services to the whole of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (UK) in partnership with the Archives and Records Council Wales, National Records of Scotland, Public Record Office of Northern Ireland, Scottish Council on Archives and the Welsh Government. 

This replaced three surveys which were carried out in 2024:

· The Local Authority Benchmarking Exercise (England and Wales) – carried out by The National Archives for 2021/22 (collected November 2022-February 2023) and 2022/23 (collected January-March 2024). This replaced the CIPFA Archive Services Statistics (England and Wales), which covered 1988-2020/21.
· Archives sector survey for England (non-local authority services) – collected January to March 2024.
· Review of Archive Services in Wales – undertaken by the Welsh Government and included a survey of archive services in Wales covering 2022/23 – collected in February to March 2024.

The purpose of the survey was to:

· Gather evidence to help demonstrate the social and economic importance of archives to funders and stakeholders – locally, regionally, and nationally.
· Provide archive services with data to enable them to benchmark their performance.

This report outlines the results for the South West region (England). For more details on the methodology for the data collection and data analysis see the UK report and the accompanying Technical Note.

[bookmark: _Toc200617934][bookmark: _Toc200641478] 1.2 Response rate

28 responses to the survey were received from the South West region. Figures 1-2 below summarise the responses by Archive Service Accreditation status and archive type.

[bookmark: _Toc200641479]Figure 1 – Number of responses by whether the service holds Archive Service Accreditation (Q7)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	No
	17

	61%

	Yes
	11

	39%

	TOTAL
	28
	100%





[bookmark: _Toc200641480]Figure 2 – Number of responses by category of service
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]

Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Local authority
	7

	25%

	Charity

	5
	18%

	Higher Education

	5
	18%

	School

	4
	14%

	Other

	3
	11%

	Community

	1
	4%

	DCMS Organisation (England only)

	1
	4%

	Estate

	1
	4%

	Museum/Gallery

	1
	4%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%



[bookmark: _Toc200641481]

2. Results

All results exclude missing values unless otherwise stated.

[bookmark: _Toc200641482][bookmark: _Toc200617938][bookmark: _Toc200641483]2.1 Finance

Figure 3 – What was your annual budget in the last financial year? (Q8)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	



Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	£0
	4

	15%

	Under £10,000

	7

	26%

	£10,001 to £50,000

	2

	7%

	£50,001 to £100,000

	3

	11%

	£100,001 to £250,000

	1

	4%

	£250,001 to £500,000

	4

	15%

	£500,001 to £750,000

	3

	11%

	£750,000 to £1 million

	1

	4%

	£1 million to £2 million

	2

	7%

	Over £2 million

	0

	0%

	TOTAL
	27

	100%


[bookmark: _Toc200617939][bookmark: _Toc200641484]
Missing values=1 (1 “don’t know”)


Figure 4 – In real terms (adjusting for inflation) has your annual budget changed in the last financial year? (Q9)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
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	Number

	Percentage

	Decreased
	9

	32%

	Stayed the same
	13

	46%

	Increased
	6

	21%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%





[bookmark: _Toc200617940]Table 1 – Sources of project funding (revenue) in the last financial year (Q10)

	


	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage - Yes

	Not applicable
	7

	25%

	Arts Council England

	2

	7%

	Government

	3

	11%

	Local Authority

	6

	21%

	Heritage Fund
	4

	14%

	The National Archives
	5

	18%

	Local Community Trust
	3

	11%

	Other
	12

	43%




[bookmark: _Toc200617941][bookmark: _Toc200641486]Figure 5 – How much money did your archive receive, in revenue grant income, in the last financial year (Q11)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	£0
	12

	43%

	Under £10,000

	5
	18%

	£10,001 to £50,000

	6
	21%

	£50,001 to £100,000

	3
	11%

	£100,001 to £250,000

	2
	7%

	£250,001 to £500,000

	0
	0%

	£500,001 to £750,000

	0
	0%

	£750,000 to £1 million

	0
	0%

	£1 million to £2 million

	0
	0%

	Over £2 million

	0
	0%

	TOTAL

	28
	100%





[bookmark: _Toc200617942][bookmark: _Toc200641487]Figure 6 – How much money did your archive receive in capital grant in the last financial year? (Q12)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	£0
	25

	89%

	Under £10,000

	1

	4%

	£10,001 to £50,000

	0
	0%

	£50,001 to £100,000

	2

	7%

	£100,001 to £250,000

	0
	0%

	£250,001 to £500,000

	0
	0%

	£500,001 to £750,000

	0
	0%

	£750,000 to £1 million

	0
	0%

	£1 million to £2 million

	0
	0%

	Over £2 million

	0
	0%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%


[bookmark: _Toc200617943][bookmark: _Toc200641488]

Figure 7 – What was the value of your earned income in the financial year? (Q13)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	


	
	Number

	Percentage

	£0

	7

	26%

	Under £10,000

	14

	52%

	£10,001 to £50,000

	4

	15%

	More than £50,000

	2

	7%

	TOTAL
	27
	100%



[bookmark: _Toc200641489]
Missing values=1


2.2 Workforce and volunteering

[bookmark: _Toc200617945][bookmark: _Toc200641490]Table 2 – Number of staff (Q14-Q20)

	
	Average per service (FTE)

	Median per service (FTE)

	Number of missing values


	All paid staff
	6.29

	2
	0


	Qualified archivist
	2.71

	1
	2


	Non-qualified archivists/assistants

	3.61

	2
	3


	Qualified conservation staff

	0.25

	0
	2


	Non-qualified conservation staff

	0.33

	0
	2


	Education and learning staff

	0.34

	0
	3


	Records management staff

	0.27

	0
	4





[bookmark: _Toc200617946][bookmark: _Toc200641491]
Figure 8 – What is the total full-time equivalent count of paid staff employed at your archive? (Q14 Categorical)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	0

	5

	18%

	0.1 to 1

	7

	25%

	1.1 to 5

	5

	18%

	5.1 to 10

	2

	7%

	10.1 to 20

	8

	29%

	20.1 to 30

	0

	0%

	31 to 100

	1

	4%

	101 to 499

	0
	0%

	Over 500

	0
	0%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%




Table 3 – Volunteer numbers and hours (Q21-Q23)

	
	Average per service

	Median per service

	Number of missing values


	Number of volunteers
	19.63

	6
	1


	Volunteer hours (onsite)
	1,562

	545
	6


	Volunteer hours (online)

	374

	17
	6


	Volunteer hours (all)

	1,852

	720
	5




Note – the analysis includes those services that do not host volunteers and entered 0. 89% of services hosted volunteers.



	





[bookmark: _Toc200641492]2.3 Collections management

[bookmark: _Toc200617948][bookmark: _Toc200641493]Table 4 – Holdings and storage (Q24, Q25, Q28, Q32)

	
	Average per service
	Median per service

	Number of missing values


	Analogue archive holdings (cubic metres)

	725

	512.15
	12


	Percentage stored to BS4971

	60%

	99%
	5


	Onsite accrual space (years)

	7.67

	3.20
	7


	Born-digital archival holdings (GB)

	7,393

	600
	15





[bookmark: _Toc200617949][bookmark: _Toc200641494]Figure 9 – Do you use commercial storage for archival holdings? (Q30)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	No
	23

	82%

	Yes
	5

	18%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%


 

[bookmark: _Toc200617950][bookmark: _Toc200641495]Table 5 – What is the main collection management system (CMS) you currently use? (Q30)
	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage – Yes

	None

	9

	32%

	AdLib

	1

	4%

	AtoM

	1

	4%

	Bespoke/in-house 

	2

	7%

	CALM

	6

	21%

	Collections Index (System Simulation)

	1

	4%

	Epexio (Metadatis)

	4

	14%

	Modes

	2

	7%

	SDS Archive Manager

	1

	4%

	Soutron Archive

	1

	4%

	Other
	3

	11%


	






[bookmark: _Toc200617951][bookmark: _Toc200641496]Table 6 – What is the main digital preservation management system (DPS) you currently use? (Q34)
	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage – Yes

	None
	9

	32%

	In-house workflows connecting tools into a digital preservation architecture 

	3

	11%

	Preservica

	10

	36%

	Other

	6

	21%




[bookmark: _Toc200617952][bookmark: _Toc200641497]Table 7 – Does your service use any of the following tools or standards to guide your approach to digital preservation? (Q33)

	


	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage – Yes

	None in use
	13

	46%

	Core Trust Seal
	1

	4%

	DiAGRAM
	1

	4%

	Digital Preservation Coalition Rapid Assessment Model

	5

	18%

	ISO 16363
	2

	7%

	NDSA Levels of Digital Preservation

	9

	32%

	OAIS Reference Model
	9

	32%

	Other
	2

	7%





[bookmark: _Toc200617953][bookmark: _Toc200641498]Figure 10 – What kind of conservation do you have access to (Q26)?
[image: Gauge showing percentage of services with access to internal conservation. 43%.]
[image: Gauge showing percentage of services with access to external conservation. 46%.][image: Gauge showing percentage of services with access to no conservation. 25%.]


	





Table of data

	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage – Yes

	Internal
	12

	43%

	External
	13

	46%

	None
	7

	25%



[bookmark: _Toc200617954][bookmark: _Toc200641499]

Table 8 – Catalogues: percentage catalogued and online

	


	
	Average per service

	Median per service

	Number of  missing values


	Percentage of archive collection fully catalogued

	50%
	50%
	2

	Percentage of archive collection with full catalogue online

	28%
	20%
	4

	Percentage of archive collection completely unlisted

	22%
	15%
	3





[bookmark: _Toc200641500]2.4 Access and engagement

[bookmark: _Toc200617956][bookmark: _Toc200641501]Figure 11 – Is your archive open to the general public? (in-person) (Q38)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Yes
	12

	43%

	Yes but booking required

	11

	39%

	No, archives are not accessible to the public

	5

	18%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%


[bookmark: _Toc200617957][bookmark: _Toc200641502]


Figure 12 – Does your archive service provide free public Wi-Fi? (Q46)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Yes
	19

	68%

	No
	9

	32%

	TOTAL
	28
	100%




[bookmark: _Toc200641503]
Figure 13 – Does your archive service have access to a library collection that supports research into your archival holdings? (Q27)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Yes
	23

	82%

	Yes
	5

	18%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%





[bookmark: _Toc200641504]Figure 14 – Does your archive service collect demographic data about your audiences? (Q51)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	No
	16

	57%

	Yes
	12

	43%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%




[bookmark: _Toc200617958][bookmark: _Toc200641505]Table 9 – In-person opening hours and reader spaces (Q40-Q42)

	
	Average per service

	Median per service

	Number of missing values


	Hours open per week

	27.84

	24.75
	4

	Weeks open per year

	49.42

	50
	4


	Hours open per year

	2,864
	1239.45
	5

	Number of onsite readers service can accommodate at one time

	14.50

	7.50
	1




[bookmark: _Toc200617959][bookmark: _Toc200641506]Note – only those services that are open to the public included in the analysis.


Table 10 – Visits, enquiries, and productions in the past year (Q39, Q43-Q45)

	
	Average per service

	Median per service

	Number of missing values


	In-person visits (those services open to the public in-person only)

	2225.95

	680
	4


	Enquiries

	2,195

	350
	5


	Analogue items produced 

	8,603

	3,900
	12


	Born-digital items accessed (GB)

	0.40

	0
	23


	Born-digital items accessed (number)

	238,659
	59.50
	12




[bookmark: _Toc200617960][bookmark: _Toc200641507]Figure 15 - How many onsite and offsite learning and outreach events combined did your archive service hold in the last year? (Q47)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	



Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Did not provide these

	3

	11%

	Less than 10

	11

	41%

	10 to 25

	7

	26%

	26 to 50

	2

	4%

	51 to 100

	1

	4%

	101 to 150

	1

	4%

	151 to 200
	1

	4%

	201 to 300

	1

	4%

	301 to 400

	0

	0%

	More than 400

	0

	0%

	TOTAL
	27

	100%


[bookmark: _Toc200617961][bookmark: _Toc200641508]
Missing values=1


Figure 16 - How many participants did your archive engage in learning and outreach sessions online? (Q48)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Did not provide these

	10

	36%

	0-250

	6

	21%

	251-500

	5

	18%

	501-750

	2

	7%

	751-1000

	1

	4%

	1001-2500

	3

	11%

	2501-5000
	0

	0%

	Over 5000
	1

	4%

	TOTAL
	28
	100%




[bookmark: _Toc200617962][bookmark: _Toc200641509]

Figure 17 - How many visitors attended your exhibitions on-site and off-site in the last year? (Q49)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	


Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Did not provide these

	8

	29%

	0-250

	9

	32%

	251-500

	1

	4%

	501-750

	2

	7%

	751-1000

	0

	0%

	1001-2500

	4

	14%

	2501-5000

	0

	0%

	Over 5000
	4

	14%

	TOTAL
	28

	100%






	


[bookmark: _Toc200617963][bookmark: _Toc200641510]Figure 18 - How many visitors attended your exhibitions online in the last year? (Q50)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	



Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Did not provide these

	17

	63%

	0-250

	4

	15%

	251-500

	0

	0%

	501-750

	1

	4%

	751-1000

	1

	4%

	1001-2500

	1

	4%

	2501-5000

	0

	0%

	Over 5000
	3

	11%

	TOTAL
	27

	100%



Missing values=1



[bookmark: _Toc200617964][bookmark: _Toc200641511]Table 11 – Does your archive use any of the following social media platforms (Q52)? 
	


	
	Number - Yes

	Percentage - Yes

	Twitter/X

	12

	43%

	Facebook

	15

	54%

	Instagram

	11

	39%

	YouTube

	7

	25%

	Threads

	1

	4%

	Blog

	8

	29%

	Pinterest

	0

	0%

	TikTok

	1

	4%

	Flickr

	1
	4%

	Bluesky

	3

	11%

	Mastodon

	0

	0%

	None in use 

	2

	8%

	Don’t know

	0

	0%

	No but contribute to parent organisation' accounts
	8

	29%


[bookmark: _Toc200617965][bookmark: _Toc200641512]Figure 19 - Was the service able to provide how many followers/subscribers they have to their social media accounts? (Q53)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Yes

	17

	61%

	Don’t know

	7

	25%

	Do not collect data

	3

	11%

	Not applicable

	1

	4%

	TOTAL

	28
	100%




Figure 20 - How many followers/subscribers did your archive have to its social media accounts? (Q53)[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]

Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage


	Less than 1000

	2

	12%

	1000 to 2000

	5

	29%

	2001 to 5000

	4

	24%

	5001 to 10,000

	3

	18%

	10,001 to 20,000

	2

	12%

	20,001 to 50,000

	0

	0%

	50,000 to 100,000

	1

	6%

	More than 1,000,000*

	0

	0%

	TOTAL

	17
	100%



*This was included in the survey but should probably read 100,000

Missing values=11 (includes not applicable/don't know/do not collect/unable to access)

[bookmark: _Toc200617966][bookmark: _Toc200641513]

Figure 21 - Was the service able to provide the total number of unique visitors to their website? (Q54)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Yes

	13

	46%

	Don’t know

	10

	36%

	Do not collect data

	5

	18%

	TOTAL

	28
	100%




Figure 22 - What was the total number of unique visitors to your website? (Q54)
[image: Bar chart - see below for table of data]
	



Table of data

	
	Number

	Percentage

	Less than 5,000

	1

	8%

	5,000 to 10,000

	1

	8%

	10,001 to 25,000

	2

	15%

	25,001 to 50,000

	1

	8%

	50,001 to 100,000

	2

	15%

	100,001 to 250,000

	1

	8%

	250,001 to 500,000

	0

	0%

	500,001 to 1,000,000

	2

	15%

	More than 1,000,000

	3

	23%

	TOTAL

	13
	100%



Missing values=15 (includes not applicable/don't know/do not collect/unable to access)
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